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THE NEW ZEALAND

GAZETTE

Election to Administer Estates Under Public Trust Office Act 1908, and Amendments

No. 16

PURSUANT to the Public Trust Office Act 1908, and amendments the Public Trustee has filed in the Supreme Court an election to administer
in respect of the several estates of the persons deceased whose names, re51dences, and occupatlons (so far as known) are set out hereunder:

No. Name Occupation
1 Adam, Frances Theodosia Widow
Stafford
2 Burke, Elizabeth . N
3 Cadigan, Mary Ellen Spinster
4 Clemitson, John Emerson .., Labourer
5 Cullen, David - Retired miner
6 Devereux, Laura Ross Unmarried woman
7 Dick, Elizabeth Spinster
8 Ellman, Eva 5
9 Fellowes, Margaret - Widow
Catherine !
10 Flaherty, James ... .. Retired bushman
11 Francis, Mary Emma Widow
12 Gearing, John Mason Fitter
"13 Haile, Thomas .. Miner |
14 -Halmshaw, Arthur Ernest Retired tinsmith
15 Hart, Eﬂeen Elizabeth Widow
16 Huntley, Albert .. Labourer
17 Huntley, Elizabeth .. Widow
18 Laing, William Boutcher .. Retired labourer
19 Mackay, James Donald Schoolteacher
) Gordon
20 McCarthy, Alice Emma .. Spinster
21 McCormick, Francis Charles Labourer
22 - McCurdy, James : Caretaker
23 McDermott, Frederick N1ge1 Steward
24 Riseley, Annie Widow
25 Ritchie, John Retired labourer
26 Ross, Hugh . Retired hotelkeeper
27 Symonds, Fanny .. Widow .
28 Walsh, Peter Chanel Retired clerk
29 Wilkin, Donald Forbes Mechanic
300 Wood, Alice Cecily Spinster .
31- Woodward, Sarah Ann Married woman

Public Trust Office, Wellington, 3 March 1958.

Residence Date of
Death
Dunedin. 9/1/58
Reefton 27/1/58
Mofziel . 3/1/58
Waiheke Island 27/10/57
Runanga .. 16/1/58
Christchurch 21/1/58
Auckland .. 25/10/57
Christchurch 3/10/57
Takaka T 6/1/58
Formerly Paroa, late 31/1/58
Westport i
Dunedin 16/1/58
Hastings 5/12/57
Nightcaps . 14/12/57
Christchurch ©23/1/58
Hawera 2/2/58
Featherston 5/10/28
13/6/42
Dunedin .. 14/1/58
Formerly Rlversdale 2/1/58
late Middlemarch
Greymouth .. 22/12/57
Hastings .. 30/11/57.
New Plymouth 23/1/58
Wellington .. 5/10/57
Christchurch 3/12/57
Brighton 3/2/58
Lake Hayes . 12/12/57
Dunedin . 31/12/57
Christchurch ©2/1/58
Auckland .. 23/4/57
» .. .. 13/11/57
» .. .. 15/9/49

Date
Election

Filed
21/2/58

20/2/58
21/2/58
19/2/58
20/2/58
20/2/58
25/2/58
20/2/58
125/2/58

21/2/58

21/2/58
26/2/58
14/2/58
20/2/58
25/2/58
21/2/58
21/2/58
21/2/58
21/2/58

20/2/58
26/2/58
21/2/58
20/2/58
20/2/58
21/2/58
21/2/58
21/2/58

7/2/58
19/2/58
21/2/58
25/2/58

GEO. E.

Testate
or
Intestate

Testate

Intgstate

”
Testate
Intestate

bi

b

3

Testate

Int’e,state
Testate
Intestate

”»
Testate

23

Intestate
Testate
Intestate
Testate

Intx’e’state
Tes?ate

TURNEY,

Stamp Office
Concerned

Dunedin

Greymouth

. Dunedin

Auckland
Greymouth
Christchurch
New Plymouth
Christchurch
Nelson

Greymouth

Dunedin
Napier
Invercargill
Christchurch
New Plymouth
Masterton

bR
Dunedin

E3]

" Greymouth

Napier

New Plymouth
Greymouth
Christchurch
Dunedin

Christchurch
Auckland

New Plymouth
Auckland

Public Trustee.

RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND AS AT THE CLOSE OF BUSINESS ON
) WEDNESDAY, 26 FEBRUARY 1958

(c) Other—

(i) Marketing organisations
(1i) Other advances

12. Investments—
(a) Sterling
(b) Other

13. Bank buildings

14. Other assets

£175,989,751 12 6

]

Liabilities Assets
£ s. d. 8. Reserve—
2. General Reserve Fund .. ... 1,500,000 0 0 (a) Gold ... .. ..
3, Bank notes ... ... . 74,915,904 10 0 (b) Sterling exchange ... - ... 1
4. Demand liabilities— : (¢) Gold exchange ... ...
(a) State— . (d) Other exchange .. ...
(i) Government marketing ‘ 9. Subsidiary coin ¢ ... .. ..
accounts ... .. 634,776 1 11 10. Discounts—
(ii) Other ... .. .. 8,143,793 6 11 (a) Commercial and agricultural bills
(b) Banks .. .. 80,024,821 0 1 (b) Treasury and local body bills ...
(c) Other— ) 11. Advances—
(i) Marketing organisations .. 181,959 19 4 (a) To the State or State under-
(ii) Other demand liabilities ... 1,376,180 18 9 takings—
5.Time deposits ... ... .. L (i) Government marketing
6. Liabilities in currencies other than New ~accounts ... ...
Zealand currency ... = ... .. 94,366 17 0 (ii) For other purposes ... 65,
7. Other liabilitiess ... ... .. - 9,117,948 18 6 (b) To other public authorities ...
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R. M. SMITH, Chief Accountant.

Notice Under the Regulations Act 1936

PURSUANT to the Regulations Act 1936, notice is hereby given of the making of regulations as under:

Authority for Enactment

Harbours Ac¢t 1950
Meat Act 1939
Stock Remedies Act 1934

Harbours Act 1950 ..
Transport Act 1949 ..

Short Title or Subject-matter ’

. Rangitoto Island Foreshore Licence Notice 1958 .
" Meat Regulations 1940, Amendment No. 8
Stock Remedies (Biological- Products) Regulatlons
1951, Amendment No. 2
Harbour Boards Representation Order 1958
Motor Vehicles (Licensing Fees Exemption) Regu-

. Date " Price
Serial of (Postage
Number  Enactment Free)
1958/26 26/2/58 6d.
1958/27 26/2/58 6d.
1958/28 3/3/58 6d.
1958/29 3/3/58 6d.
1958/30 3/3/58 6d.

lations 1948, Amendment No. 7

Copies can be purchased from the Government Printer, Publications Branch, Lambton Quay, Wellington. Prices for quantities supplied on
application. Copies may be ordered by quoting serial number.

R. E. OWEN, Government Printer



