## Election to Administer Estates Under Public Trust Office Act 1908, and Amendments

PURSUANT to the Public Trust Office Act 1908, and amendments, the Public Trustee has filed in the Supreme Court an election to administer in respect of the several estates of the persons deceased whose names, residences, and occupations (so far as known) are set out hereunder:

No.	Name	Occupation		Residence	•	Date of Death	Date Election Filed	Testate or Intestate	Stamp Office Concerned
1	Adam, Frances Theodosia Stafford	Widow	••	Dunedin	••	9/1/58	21/2/58	Testate	Dunedin
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9	Statord Burke, Elizabeth Cadigan, Mary Ellen Clemitson, John Emerson Cullen, David Devereux, Laura Ross Dick, Elizabeth Ellman, Eva Fellowes, Margaret	Spinster Labourer Retired miner Unmarried woman Spinster Widow	· · · · · · · · ·	Reefton Mosgiel Waiheke Island Runanga Christchurch Auckland Christchurch Takaka	· · · · · · · · · · ·	27/1/58 3/1/58 27/10/57 16/1/58 21/1/58 25/10/57 3/10/57 6/1/58	20/2/58 21/2/58 19/2/58 20/2/58 20/2/58 25/2/58 20/2/58 20/2/58 25/2/58	Intestate Testate Intestate	Greymouth Dunedin Auckland Greymouth Christchurch New Plymouth Christchurch Nelson
10	Flaherty, James	Retired bushman	•••	Formerly Paroa,	late	31/1/58	21/2/58	Testate	Greymouth
11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31	Francis, Mary Emma Gearing, John Mason Haile, Thomas Halmshaw, Arthur Ernest Hart, Eileen Elizabeth Huntley, Albert Huntley, Albert Huntley, Elizabeth Laing, William Boutcher Mackay, James Donald Gordon McCarthy, Alice Emma McCormick, Francis Charles McCurdy, James McCormick, Francis Charles McCurdy, James McDermott, Frederick Nigel Riseley, Annie Rischie, John Symonds, Fanny Symonds, Fanny Walsh, Peter Chanel Wilkin, Donald Forbes Wood, Alice Cecily Woodward, Sarah Ann		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Westport Dunedin Hastings Nightcaps Christchurch Hawera Featherston Dunedin Formerly Riverss late Middlemarcl Greymouth Hastings New Plymouth Wellington Christchurch Brighton Lake Hayes Dunedin Christchurch Auckland "		$\begin{array}{c} 16/1/58\\ 5/12/57\\ 14/12/57\\ 23/1/58\\ 2/2/58\\ 5/10/28\\ 13/6/42\\ 14/1/58\\ 2/1/58\\ 2/1/58\\ 22/12/57\\ 30/11/57\\ 3/12/57\\ 3/2/58\\ 12/12/57\\ 3/2/58\\ 12/12/57\\ 3/1/2/57\\ 3/2/158\\ 23/4/57\\ 13/11/57\\ 15/9/49\\ \end{array}$	21/2/58 26/2/58 14/2/58 20/2/58 21/2/58 21/2/58 21/2/58 21/2/58 20/2/58 20/2/58 20/2/58 20/2/58 21/2/58 21/2/58 21/2/58 21/2/58 21/2/58 21/2/58 21/2/58 21/2/58 21/2/58	Intestate Intestate Intestate """""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""	Dunedin Napier Invercargill Christchurch New Plymouth Masterton Dunedin " Greymouth Greymouth Greymouth Christchurch Dunedin " Christchurch Auckland New Plymouth Auckland
Public Trust Office, Wellington, 3 March 1958.							GEO. E.	TURNEY	, Public Trustee.

## RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND AS AT THE CLOSE OF BUSINESS ON WEDNESDAY, 26 FEBRUARY 1958

	The Los Contractor		EDRUARI 1750	
Liabilities			Assets	_
		d.	8. Reserve—	£ s. d.
2. General Reserve Fund	1,500,000 0		(a) Gold	6,162,414 10 10
3. Bank notes	74,915,904 10	0	(b) Sterling exchange	12,213,421 14 1
4. Demand liabilities—			(c) Gold exchange	
(a) State—	1	• •	(d) Other exchange	590,263 5 5
(i) Government marketin	lg		9. Subsidiary coin	57/020 11 2
		11	10. Discounts—	,.=0 11 0
		11	(a) Commercial and agricultural bills	
		1	(b) Treasury and local body bills	
(c) Other—	00,021,021 0	1	11. Advances—	••••••
	181,959 19	4	(a) To the State or State under-	
	1.376.180 18		takings—	
5 Time deposite		, ,	(i) Government marketing	-
			a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a	5
6. Liabilities in currencies other than Ne		0		65.0(1.016 0 6
	94,366 17		(ii) For other purposes	
7. Other liabilities	9,117,948 18	6	(b) To other public authorities	
			(c) Other—	
	N.		(i) Marketing organisations	47,079,937 2 0
4 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			(ii) Other advances	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
			12. Investments—	
			(a) Sterling	13,569,497 7 4
in the second			(b) Other	. 29,454,797 0 6
•			13. Bank buildings	
			14. Other assets	1,282,675 11 7
	£175,989,751 12	6		£175,989,751 12 6
		, U	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
			R. M. SMITH	, Chief Accountant.

Notice Under the Regulations Act 1936

PURSUANT to the Regulations Act 1936, notice is hereby given of the making of regulations as under:

Authority for Enac	etment		Short Title or Subject-matter	Serial Number	of Enactment	(Postage Free)
Harbours Act 1950	• •	••	Rangitoto Island Foreshore Licence Notice 1958	1958/26	26/2/58	6d.
Meat Act 1939		••	Meat Regulations 1940, Amendment No. 8	1958/27	26/2/58	6d.
Stock Remedies Act 1934		••	Stock Remedies (Biological Products) Regulations	1958/28	3/3/58	6d.
			1951, Amendment No. 2			
Harbours Act 1950	••		Harbour Boards Representation Order 1958	1958/29	3/3/58	6d.
Transport Act 1949	••	••	Motor Vehicles (Licensing Fees Exemption) Regu-	1958/30	3/3/58	6d.
-			lations 1948, Amendment No. 7	•		

Copies can be purchased from the Government Printer, Publications Branch, Lambton Quay, Wellington. Prices for quantities supplied on application. Copies may be ordered by quoting serial number.